* For FY22 SOME Elected Board and Committee Members chose to forgo their salaries as reflected in Article 3 

ARTICLE 5 TOWN OPERATING BUDGET 
 (Majority vote required) 

Gary Kushner, Finance Committee Chair, moved to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Three Million, One 
Hundred Sixty Thousand, Five Hundred Thirty-five Dollars ($23,160,535) for the operations and expenses of the 
Town for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2021 the purposes for which funding are set forth in the Department 
Account Numbers 114 through 915, and any subheadings included under said account numbers, as printed in

[...]

Cindy Markowitz, Meadow Ln., asked about the detail in the budget. Mr. Fallon said that this level of detail is what has 
been provided for years. She would like more detail. Mr. Kushner said the full budget is posted online. 

Gary Kushner, Finance Committee Chair, moved to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Three Million, One 
Hundred Eighty Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty Dollars ($23,180,980) for the operations and expenses of the 
Town for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2021 the purposes for which funding are set forth in the Department 
Account Numbers 114 through 915, and any subheadings included under said account numbers, as printed in

[...]

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

$300,000 CPA (Open Space/Budgeted Reserve)  
(Majority vote required) 

Dennis Reip, Community Preservation Committee Chair, moved that the Town vote to appropriate from the Community 
Preservation Fund Open Space Reserve the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) and the sum of Two-Hundred and 
Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($285,000) from the Community Preservation FY21 budgeted reserve to make 
improvements to Liberty Field as recommended by the Community Preservation Committee. Motion was seconded. 

Mr. Reip asked that the Recreation Commission make the recommendation in favor of the motion.

[...]

Action on the motion under Article 6: Motion carried by majority vote. 

ARTICLE 7 LIBERTY FIELD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 
$1,255,000 Bonding 
(Two-thirds vote required) 

Megan Connor, Recreation Commission Chair, moved that the Town appropriate the sum of One Million Two Hundred 
Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($1,255,000) to make improvements to Liberty Field, including all costs incidental and 
related thereto; that to meet this appropriation, the Treasurer with the approval of the Select Board is hereby 
authorized to borrow said sum pursuant to General Laws Chapter 44, Sections 7 and 8, and General Laws Chapter 44B or

[...]

(Two-thirds vote required) 

Ms. Connor moved to pass over Article 8. Motion was seconded. 

Finance Committee recommends. 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or borrow or otherwise provide the 
sum of Two Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($230,000) to make improvements to Liberty Field, including all costs 
incidental and related thereto; that to meet this appropriation, the Treasurer with the approval of the Select Board is 
hereby authorized to borrow said sum pursuant to General Laws Chapter 44, Sections 7 and 8, and General Laws

[...]

article will be presented to further study the rates for subsequent year’s agreements in a compensation study to be 
undertaken in FY22. 

ARTICLE 10 FIRE: ADDITION TO STAFF, INCLUDING BENEFITS 
$20,625 Raise & Appropriate 
(Majority vote required) 

Mr. Fowlks moved that the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty Five 
Dollars ($20,625) to support the hiring of Full-Time EMT/Firefighters and increasing weekend staffing coverage, or take 
any other action relative thereto. Motion was seconded. 

He asked that the Fire Chief, Paul Fillebrown make the presentation. 

Summary: 
The current group staffing model for the Fire Department is 1 Full-Time EMT/Firefighter and 1 Per Diem EMT/Firefighter

[...]

Moderator. 

Action on the motion under Article 10: The motion carried by majority vote. 

ARTICLE 11 TOWN CLERK: INCREASED HOURS 
$9,950 Raise & Appropriate 
(Majority vote required) 

Mr. Fowlks moved that the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred and Fifty dollars 
($9,950) to support increased hours for the Town Clerk, or take any other action relative thereto. Motion was seconded. 

Summary: 
The Town Clerk, has indicated to the Select Board her intention to retire on June 30, 2021. This would be year three of the